

No. 22-741

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF JEWISH COALITION FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, MUSLIM PUBLIC  
AFFAIRS COUNCIL, THE ALEPH INSTITUTE,  
AND PROFESSOR ASMA UDDIN AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAUL ZIDLICKY\*  
DANIEL J. HAY  
MARCUS BAUER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pzidlicky@sidley.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 10, 2023

\*Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. EARLY—AND CORRECT—APPLICATION OF THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY, ESPECIALLY FOR RELI- GIOUS MINORITIES .....	6
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION WILL HARM MINORITY FAITHS BECAUSE FACTFINDERS’ UNFAMILIARITY MAKES ERRONEOUS DENIALS MORE LIKELY .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , 2014 WL 1516328 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds by Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave. &amp; Related Props.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Langer v. Kiser</i> , 57 F.4th 1085 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Bethea v. Nation of Islam</i> , 248 F. App'x 331 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 17
<i>EEOC v. Cath Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006) .....	12
<i>Friedlander v. Port Jewish Ctr.</i> , 347 F. App'x 654 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> , 26 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	3
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	3
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	5

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
<i>Leavy v. Congregation Beth Shalom</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	12
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. AmeriCulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 10
<i>Markel v. Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of Am.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-10704-JWH-SK, 2023 WL 1093676 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-55088 (9th Cir. Jan. 27, 2023) .....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Nystedt v. Nigro</i> , 700 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	6, 13, 14, 17
<i>Pate v. United States</i> , 243 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1957) .....	15, 16
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).	12
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	2, 7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abbott et al., <i>Historical Dictionary Of The Friends (Quakers)</i> (2nd ed. 2012) .....	14
Asma T. Uddin, <i>When Islam Is Not a Religion: Inside America's Fight for Religious Freedom</i> (2019) .....	12, 16
FEMA, <i>Tip Sheets: Engaging Faith Communities</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3JgaqZb">https://bit.ly/3JgaqZb</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2023) .....	15
Gregory Sisk & Michael Heise, <i>Muslims and Religious Liberty in the Era of 9/11: Empirical Evidence from the Federal Courts</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 231 (2012) .....	12
